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Safeway Transportation 
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Port Allen, LA  70767 
 
Reference No. 21-0047 
 
Dear Mr. Elliott: 
 
This letter is in response to your April 28, 2021, letter requesting clarification of the Hazardous 
Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-180) applicable to shipping papers.  
Specifically, you state that one of your company’s drivers was issued a citation for not being in 
compliance with the shipping paper requirements specified in § 172.203(c)(1) during an 
inspection.  You state that at the time of inspection, the driver presented the enforcement official 
with two documents, which you have attached.  You state that one of those documents, the 
“Delivery Order,” was mistakenly identified as the shipping paper by the enforcement official, 
and that the citation was issued because that document did not meet the requirements for 
documenting a hazardous substance.  You further state that it is your opinion that the document 
titled, “Alternate Straight Bill of Lading” wholly represents a legal and correct shipping paper, 
and that the material specified on this document should not be identified as a reportable quantity 
(RQ). 
 
As defined in § 171.8, a “shipping paper” means a shipping order, bill of lading, manifest or 
other shipping document serving a similar purpose and prepared in accordance with subpart C of 
part 172 (see § 172.202) of the HMR.  Both documents you have attached appear to contain the 
description of the hazardous materials being shipped, the quantity of material, the number and 
type of packages being used, and the emergency response telephone number.  Only the document 
titled, “Alternate Straight Bill of Lading” contains a shipper’s certification.  In accordance with 
§ 172.204(a), all shipping papers must have a shipper’s certification statement certifying that the 
material is offered for transportation in accordance with the HMR printed (manually or 
mechanically) on the shipping paper.  Section 172.204(b) provides additional provisions to this 
requirement.  Specifically, § 172.204(b)(1) states that a shipper’s certification is not required for 
a hazardous material offered for transportation by motor vehicle and transported in a cargo tank 
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supplied by the carrier.  Your scenario would appear to meet this provision.  Therefore, the 
shipper’s certification may not be used as a criterion to distinguish which document is the 
shipping paper.   
 
In addition, § 172.203(c)(2) requires that the letters “RQ” be entered on the shipping paper either 
before or after the basic description for each hazardous substance (see § 171.8).  As defined in 
§ 171.8, a hazardous substance means a material that is listed in Appendix A to § 172.101.  The 
technical name listed on the documents you provided, “2-Methylundecanal,” is not listed in 
Table 1 to Appendix A in § 172.101 and should not be identified as a hazardous substance on a 
shipping paper.  
 
Finally, it is the opinion of this Office that both documents could be identified as shipping 
papers, and therefore must contain all required description information. 
 
I hope this information is helpful.  Please contact us if we can be of further assistance.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
T. Glenn Foster 
Chief, Regulatory Review and Reinvention Branch 
Standards and Rulemaking Division 
 



From: INFOCNTR (PHMSA)
To: Dodd, Alice (PHMSA)
Cc: Hazmat Interps
Subject: FW: Request For Interpretation
Date: Thursday, April 29, 2021 4:37:54 PM
Attachments: PHMSA Document 3.pdf

PHMSA Document 2.docx
PHMSA Document 1.docx
Safeway Transportation (002).pdf

Hello Alice,

Please see the interpretation request below as well as the attachments.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Regards,

-Breanna

From: Richard Elliott [mailto:RElliott@safewaytransportation.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 2:24 PM
To: INFOCNTR (PHMSA) <INFOCNTR.INFOCNTR@dot.gov>
Subject: FW: Request For Interpretation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do not click on links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Richard Elliott 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 1:14 PM
To: infocenter@dot.gov
Subject: Request For Interpretation

I have attached three(4) documents that detail the request for an Interpretation as to whether or
not a document that I have submitted is considered to be a shipping paper.
The question arose during a roadside inspection and I feel that the document is not to be considered
to be a shipping paper due to the evidence I have submitted.
Please let me know what you have decided on this matter,
Thank you.

Richard Elliott
Safety Director

225-286-6103/ext 115- office
225-317-2812/ direct
225-412-9817/ fax
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REQUEST FOR INTERPRETATION OF REGULATIONS 

CFR 49 PART 172



On 4-7-21 our driver was cited for a violation of CFR49 Part 172.203(c) (1) regarding two documents that he had pertaining to a shipment of Environmentally Hazardous Substance NOS, (2-Methylundecanal), Class 9, PGIII

The driver presented the inspector with the shipping paper that he was given at the time he picked up the load. Attached to the Shipping Paper was a Delivery Order that had to be presented at time of delivery. 

The Shipping paper has a Header stating : Alternate Straight Bill of Lading-Short Form Original-Not Negotiable 

It has the date and Bill of Lading Number 6398, the name and address of the Shipper and the Consignee  information.

The body of the document has the following shipping description;

1- ISO Tank

2- UN3082, Environmentally Hazardous Substance, Liquid, N.O.S., (2-Methylundecanal), Class 9,  PGIII 

3- Net weight 41,500 lbs

4- The document has a shipper certification with signatures and dates. 

5- The document has an emergency response phone number.



















Attached to the Shipping paper is another document with the Header :Delivery Order

[bookmark: _GoBack]The delivery order has similar information however it indicates the  name of the carrier and the name of the party to whom the shipment is to be delivered. 

In the body of the document it contains a description of the product:

1 CNT ISOU 051412-2

RQ UN3082 Environmentally Hazardous Substance Liquid NOS (2-Methylundecanal) Class 9 PGIII

All delays or emergencies please call NRS@914-422-3400/Before 8am and after 6pm please call Mary Chow @646-285-7110 /Domenico Masi @914-953-5748 

Scale Light and Heavy

The bottom of the document states:

Original Delivery Order-Inland Freight –Prepaid freight

No shipper certification or signature
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